RESOLUTION NO. 2638

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle
modifying certain rates, rules, and regulations
in Port of Seattle Military Tariff No. 2
BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle, as
follows:
SECTION 1. The Port of Seattle does hereby establish and adopt

rules, regulations, and charges shown in:

Port of Seattle Military Tariff No. 2

10th Revised Page No. 3, Item Nos, 1, 1-A, 2

8th Revised Page No. 4, Item Nos, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

9th Revised Page No. 5, Item Nos. 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

8th Revised Page No. 6, Item Nos. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

5th Revised Page No. 7, Item No. 3]

7th Revised Page No. 12, Item No. 50
copies of which are hereby annexed and made a part of this Resolution, said
rules, regulations, and charges to takeeffect on the dates thereon.

SECTION 2. A1l rules, reqgulations, and charges conflicting with
the provisions of the above-listed pages in Port of Seattle Military Tariff
No. 2 are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That the Traffic Manager be and is hereby directed to
file said schedules with the Federal Maritime Commission.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle this 13+h

day of May , 1976, and duly authenticated in open session by the

signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof an Seal of the

Commission duly affixed.
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' 10TH Reviseo Pace No. 3

Cancees
POST -OF SEATTLE MILITARY TARIFF NO, 2 91H Reviseo Page No, 3
SCHEDULE OF RATES
WHARFAGE, Car LoaDING, CaR UNLOADING, AND HANDLING RATES NAMED MEREIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED UNDER INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, ARE IN CENTS PER TON OF 2000 Las,
ﬁ Log. & UniTi1ZED
CoMMOD ) TY UNLTY WHFG, UNLDG, Hotag, Hois, 1TEM Ngﬂ
FREIGHT ALL Kinos, N.O,S. s/Ton § *180 ¢ 853 ¢ 705 613 1
*s0A 540 620 673  The or ¢
59A sS4y 621 67 7hg UNI TIZED
510 sh2 622 675 Th 370¢ il
51F 543 623 676 145
514 sib 630 680 7113
51 561 631 681 7
51 580 632 682 +7ug
526 581 633 *691 #7150
400 B2 634 ®692 75 _ .
436 583 635 *700 75
ks0 585 639 705 *755
500 586 650 706 %756
508 590 651 T13 #7157
515 592 652 T16 76k
517 593 653 717 766
521 59k 654 718 768
522 595 655 726 769
523 596 656 7128 N
530 597 *65 132 53
531 598 %658 735 *856
532 603 %663 736 857
533 608 664 740 U90
539 6tz 672 *T 7386
®  {veM 1-A APPLIES WHEN M/Tom 93
EXCEEDS pDousLt ThE 5/Ton,
FRE1GHT ALi KinOoS, N.O,S. ¢ 720 ¢ Y704 ¢ 110 [ ¢ 1225 1-A
*50A 535 %700 723 *755 s/Ton OR *
51T gﬁ? 702 72bh :;56 UNITIZED
65A 3 703 T29 57 .
%3 %657 7ob 731 765 13
501 *658 707 733 gz
so7 663 708 734 1
510. 670 709 *741 *Bs6
511 671  T10 749 '23;
514 #6917  T11 #7150
534% #692 722 51
*  TeEM 1A aPPLIES WHEN M/Ton
EXCEEDS ooustt The S/Ton,
CaNnED GOOOS ¢ 18 ¢ 669 v 672 | #5580 2 |
S1F  51P 52D 519 526 S/Ton . ‘
516  S5IR 509 520 52 ,
51H 51w 512 52k 52 !
5I8  52C 513 525 529
ISSUED MAY 25, 1976 {2638) EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1976
ISSUED BY DAVID C, HARRINGTON, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.0, BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111
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8Tn Revises Pace No. M

Cancers
PORT OF SEATTLE MILITARY TARIFF NO. 2 7TH Reviseo Pase No. &
y ]
SCHEDULE OF RATES
WHARFAGE, CArR LoapiIng, Car UNLOADING, AND HANDLING RATES NAMED HEREIN, UNLESS CTHERWISE
SPECIFIED UNDER INDIVIDUAL JTEMS, ARE IN CENTS PCR TON OF 2000 LupS,
Lo, & UNITIZED
CoMMOD} TY UNtT WHFG, UNLDG, HouG, HoLG, [TEM No,

L1QuoRS ¢ 260 ¢ 1355 ¢ 1063 j¢ 92k 3

518 S/ToN v
Beer & BEVERAGES, OTHER THAN
Li1QuoRrs i} 4

503 S04 505 506 S/Ton ¢ 18 ¢ 853 * €72 ¢ 580 4

TPALLETI~ 3
ze0 W65

Paper & Paper PropUCTS 5
PaPer & Pappgr ARTICLES, N.O.S, L

72 71317 7159 163 7161 S/Ton ¢ 119 ¢ 512 ¢ 4 ¢ Wb
Tissue, Towels or TOWELING,
ToiLeT PaPER, Waxep Parem &
NAPX NS

536 719 720 S/Ton | ¢ 155 ¢ 640 » 521 ¢ 521
Parer, Bonb, Carson, Booxs,
MAGAZINES, NEWSPRINT, PRINTING,
WRITING, STATIONERY

701 715 130 S/Ton | ¢ 119 ¢ by ¢ 389 ¢ 369
FLOUR, WHEAT OR OTHER, IN Sacxs 6

SIR 500 502 6516 - S/Ton | ¢ 135 ¢ 396 ¢ 475 ¢ 450 ‘
MajL & ParcerL Posrt . I

610 611 613  61d S/Ton ¢ 260 ¢ 172 'RELY .- ¢
METAL ProDUCTS * 812 ¢ sl ¢ 453 8

570 575 606 790 822 S/Ton ¢ 180 oR [

511 576 661 791 825 UN! TI2ED

572 518 662 792 855 ¢ 345

5713 5719 74 793 860

57 599 760 1
Tires & Tuses, PnrumaTiC

’ S/Tow ’ 259 ¢ 1635 ¢ 1377} ¢ 1185 %

ISSUED MAY 25, 1976 (2638) EFFECTIVE  JULY 1, 1976

CorReCTION NO,
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ISSUED BY DAVID C, HARRINGTON, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O. BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 981111



D1 REVISED PAGE No, §

CANCELS
PORT OF SEATTLE MILITARY TARIFF NO, 2 87n REVISED Page No, §
SCHEDULE OF RATES
WHARFAGE, CarR LOADING, CAR UNLOADING, AND HANDLING RATES NAMED HEREIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED UNDER INDIVIOUAL ITEMS, ARE IN CENTS PER TON Of 2000 LBS,
Lo, & UniTi2ED
CoMmobd | TY UniT WHFG, UNLDG, HoLG., HoLG. I TEM No,
**P0OL, INFLAMMABLE : 10
600 601 602 604 609 s/Ton | ¢ 260 ¢ 897 | ¢ 728 ¢ 636 )
##RECEIVED ONLY UNDER CONDITIONS
oF ITem 10170, SeavTie TERMINALS
TARIFF No, 2=F, FMC~T No. 3
Hipes, GREEN n
762 s/Ton | ¢ 180 ¢1360 ] ¢ 705 | ¢ 613 ¢
MacHinNES, ViZ: Coouing, Cooxing,
DRYING, FREEZING, HEATING,
JRONERS, SEWING, WASHING 12
591 65¢ 725 752 s/Ton | ¢ 260 91907 | ¢ 1h95 ¢ 1403 ¢’
FURNITURE & HouseworLO Gooos,
INCLUDING BaGGAGE 13
360 390 395 Tk S/Ton {¢ 720 | ¢ 2652 | ¢ 2446 e 2178 .
370 391 396 7158
380 392 T12 761
CEMENT, ASPHALT & LIME, IN PACK~ : 14
AGES OR OTHER CONTAINERS _ ¢
210 606 660 665 770 S/Ton {¢ 180 ¢ 684 ¢ 4g9 ¢ 476
605
PLywooD, VENEERED WooD, & .
WooD HARDBOARD ¢ 132 ¢ 766 ¢ 527 ¢ 527 15
560 S/Ton : ' ¢
LuMBER PEr MBM . s 16
556 558 8k 847 ¢ 132 ¢ 598 ¢ 420 ¢ 420 ¢
557 559 8y 850
¢ MaN Houmr RaTes
PiLinGgs, Pores, Loas ¢ 150 lvem 20160 17
552 553 832 835 Per MBM Tarier 2-F ’
ISSUED  MAY 25, 1976 (2638) EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1976
ISSUED BY DAVID C. HARRINGTON, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P,0,BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111
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8TH REvISED Page No, 6

Cancers
PORT OF SEATTLE MIL{TARY TAR|FF NO, 2 7TH Revigep Pace No, 6
SCHEDULE OF RATES
WHARFAGE, CAR LoaDinG, Car UNLCADING, AND HANDLING RATES NAMED HEREIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED UNDER INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, ARE IN CENTS PER TON oOFf 2000 Las,
LoGc, & UNITi2€ED
CoMMODLTY UNLT WHFG, Unyos, 1 HojaG, Hoya, iTEM No,
PRIVATELY OwNED VEHJCLES,
GOVERNMENT VEMICLES & ROAD
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, UNBOXED
& SET UP ON OWN WHEELS AND/OR '
TRACKS . 18
300 810 Bes 888 S/Town ¢ 612 ¢ 1130 | ¢ 887 ¢ 887 o Pee
320 813 8671 89
330 816 870 89% ' L
350 819 873 900 ‘
640 829 876
641 800 259
642 Bod 2 -
80? 858 835 288
809
Conex, Tyre 1 (SMaLL, EMPTY OR 19
LoaDED) M/Ton ¢ 87 * 279 ¢ 221 * 221 ¢
Conex, Type 1! (L;RGC, EMPTY OR
Loapegp) 2?
690 M/Ton ¢ 55 ¢ 160 ¢ 129 | ¢ 129
Reerer Cargo 21
100 Series PLus : ‘ L]
Cooe 537 |
MeaY, Fisn ano Dairy ProbucTs S/ToN ¢ 180 * 67> ¢ 825 ¢ 733
FRUITS AND VEGETABLES S/Ton ¢ 180 s 812 ¢ 364 ¢ 87
Man Hour RaTES
HUMAN REMAINS S/ton ¢ 180 item 20160 fz
TaRiFF 2-F
ISSUED  MAY 25, 1976 (2638) EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1976
13SUED BY DAVID C, HARRINGTON, AGENT, PORT Of SEATTLE, P,0, BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111
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POIT OF SEATTLE MILITARY TARIFF NO, 2

5TH Reviseo Pace No., 7

Cancers

YTH Revised Pace No. 7

GENERAL RULES, REGULATIONS, DEFINITIONS
AND SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

ITEM NO,

THE PORT OF SEATTLE MILITARY TaARIFF NO, 2 APPLIES ONLY WHEN CHARGES ARE PAID
CIRECTLY B8Y THE U.S5, GOVERNMENT

UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED UNDER INDIVIDUAL TERMS, ALL SPECIFIC COMMODITY
RATES ARE IN CENT2 PER 2,000 LBS., ALL OTMER RATES ARZ PER TON OF 40 cumic FEeT,
or pPtr 1,000 rT, B,M,, ACCORDING TO SHIP!IS MANIFEST,

30
APPLICATION
or
RATES

(A) WHARFAGE = DEFiINITION:

WHARFAGE IS THE CHARGE THAY IS ASSESSED ON ALL FREIGHT PAS3SING OR
CONVEYED OVER, INTO OR UNDER WMARVES OR BETWELN VESSELS OR OVERSIDE
VESSELS WHEN BURTHED AT WHARF OR WHEN MOORED IN SLIP ADJACENT TO
WHARF, WHARFAGE 13 THE CHARGE FOR USE OF WHARF AND DOLS NOT INCLUDE
CHARGE FOR ANY OTHER 3SEAVICE, *

{(B) FREIGHT NOT LOADED TO VESSELS:

WHEN FREIGHT, N TRANSIT, IS RCCZIVED ON WHARF FROM CAR OR DRAY AND
£3 NOT DELIVERED TO VESSEL, BUT IS LOADED OUT AGAIN TO CAR OR DRAY,
FULL WHARFAGE CHARGES SHALL BT AS3E33ED,

(C} WHARFAGE-OVERS|DE:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED UNDER INDIVIDUAL COMMODITY ITEMS, ALL FREIGHT

LCADED OR CISCHARGED OVERS|DE A VESSEL DIRECTLY TO OR FROM ANOTHER

VESSEL, BARGE, LIGHTER, RAFT, OR TO OR FROM THE WATER WHILE VESSEL IS

BDERTHED AT WHARF OR MOORED IN WHARF SLIP, SHALL BEL ASSESSEC ONE~MALF

THE REGULAR RATES DUE, BUT IN NO INSTANCE SHALL THE CHARGE BE LESS THAN
¢ 90¢ per TON OF 2,000 PounDs oR HD cusic reet or rEr 1,000 rect B.M, as

PER SHIPIS MANIFEST,

{D}) WHARFAGE LIMITATIONS:

FREIGHT PAYING INWARD WHARFAGE. SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO OUTWARD WHARFAGE
WHEN RESHIPPED BY WATER FROM THE 3AME WHARF, -

(E) WHARFAGE ON TRANSSHIPPED FREIGHT:
WHARFAGE ON CARGO wHICH {3 TRANSSHIPPED TO VESSEL AT THE SAME TERM|NAL
AT WHICH 1T IS RECEIVED FROM VESSEL |S ASSESSED ON THE I NBOUND MOVE=

MENT ACCORDING TO INBOUND SHIP!S MANIFEST,

{F) WHARFAGE = DiRzcT TRANSFER:
{See 1t1em 33)

WHARFAGE

ISSUED: MAY 25, 1976 (2638} EFFECTIVE:; JULY 1, 1976

-

ISSUED BY DAVID C, HARRINGTON, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.0,BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 981%1
T . ‘ : FP‘;{;'\“‘ ﬁ‘\‘kﬁ Iﬂf’ﬁ f'-‘."".t;-‘,- ;‘ e
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Tt Reviseo Page No, 12

PORT OF SEATTLE MILITARY TARIFF NO, 2

CAnCELS

6TH Revisco Page No. 12

SECTION 2 == CONTAINER VANNING AND DEVANNING

1
SCHEDULE OF RATES
UNIT RATE ITEM NO,
FRE1GHT ALy Kinos, N, O, S, {Ste Nore 1)
ALASKA INBOUND AND OUTBOUND sec Note $16,17 ¢ 50
ALl OTHEr Trape RouTES sze NOTE $12,83 ¢
ALL RATES ARE BASED ON 2,000 L8S, WEIGHT ToN or YO cusic ¢ 8
FEET MEASUREMENT TON, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, MAX!MUM
THREE {3) TiMES RATE meR 2,000 LBms,
NOTE 1: FOR UNITIZED CARGO, BANODED OR OTHEARWISE SECURCe
LY HELD TOGETHER TO FORM A SINGLE UNIT BY THE
SHIPPER AND WHICH CAN BE HANDLED WiTH MECHAN|~
CAL FORKLIFT EQUIPMENT AS ONE UNIT, DEDUCT
185¢ pER 2,000 Pounos,
SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATJONS
THE TERM "CONTAINER: MEANS A SINGLE RIGID DEMOUNTABLE AND | NTERMODAL UNIT WiTH
LENGTH 20 FEET TO LD FELT, APPROVED FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF COMMODITIES ABOARD 51
vESSELS,
A CONTAINEN=LOAD AS USEO MEREIN MEANS AN OCLAN CONTAINER LOADED TO THE gg??ﬁégER
MINIMUM VOLUME (TS5 PERCENT) OF AN INDIVIOUAL CONTAINER CAPABILITY WiTHOUT
EXCEEDING GROSS WEIGHY LIMITATION OF THE CONTALINENR,
WHEN NOT OIRECTLY SPOTTED, THE RATES HEREIN INCLUDE THE MOVEMENT OF CONTAINER, 52
EMPTY OR LOADED, TO AND FROM STORAGE YARD TO TME VANNING/OEVANNING ARTA, SPOTTING AND
MOVEMENT
THE PORT (S RESPONSIBLE TO CONFORM TO APPLICABLE CODE OF FEOERAL REGULATIONS 53
ANO OTHER REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO GROSS WEIGHT LIMITATIONS {TiTLE 28, CFS, CHap
Xi1t, Part 1504, SaFETY & HEALTH REGULATIONS FOR LonGaHOREMEN, 1504.85); weigHe COOE OF
ING AND MARKING OF COMTAINERS (TiTLE 29, Pamt 1913.85}; AND DANGEROUS CARGO FEDERAL
(Tivee 46, Parts 146«149), REGULATIONS
. d
Tue PORT OF SEATYLE WILL PERFORM RECEIVING, CHECKING AND CLERKING, SEGREGATION
BY CONSIGNEE WHEN REQUIRED, LOACING INTO CONTAINCRS §INCLUDING SLOCKING AND
BRACING 23 MAY BE REQUIRED, APPLICATION OF SCALS/LOCKS TO STUFFED CONTA|NERS, 5h
MAINTENANCE OF SEAL/LOCK REGISTER AND ACCOUNTABILITY, AND NECESSARY OOCUMENTA=
T{ON INCLUDING PREPARATION OF TRANSPORTAT'ON CONTROL MOVEMENT DOCUMENTATION, SCOPE
AND UNLOADING OF INLAND CONVEYANCE AT RATZIS AND CONDITIONS NAMED HERLIN, OF
WORK
THE PORT OF SEATTLE WILL UNLOAD CONTAINERS, PERFORM RECEIVING, CLERKING AND
CHECKING, SEGREGATION BY DESTINATION, PERFORM LOADING OF INLAND CONVEYANCE AT
RATES AND CONDITIONS NAMED HEREIN, AND COMPLETE DELIVEARY DOCUMENTS AS MAY BE
REQUIRED, +
55
THE PORT OF SEATTLE 18 RESPONSIBLE TO EXPEDITIOUSLY STUFF CARGO BASED ON CARGO
CRITERIA PROVIDED BY THL GOVERNMEINT, MANAGEMENT

ISSUED: MAY 25, 1976 (2638) EFFECTIVE: JULY 1, 1976

ISSUED BY DAVID C, HARRINGTON, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P,0,.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111ﬁ;
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